modifications and amendments from time to time and contains the disclosures as specified in
Part A of Schedule II to the Buy-back Regulations.
OFFER FOR BUYBACK OF UP TO 2,94,746 FULLY PAID-UP EQUITY SHARES OF FACE VALUE OF
` 10/- EACH (“EQUITY SHARES”) AT A PRICE OF ` 2,400/- (RUPEES TWO THOUSAND FOUR
HUNDRED ONLY) PER FULLY PAID-UP EQUITY SHARE ON A PROPORTIONATE BASIS THROUGH
THE TENDER OFFER PROCESS.
1 THE BUYBACK OFFER
1.1. The Board of Directors (hereinafter referred to as the “Board”, which expression includes the Buyback

Committee constituted by the Board to exercise its powers) of Swaraj Engines Limited
(“Swaraj Engines” or “the Company”), at its meeting held on 28th November, 2017 (“Board Meeting”)
approved the proposal for the buyback of Equity Shares at a price of ` 2,400/- (Rupees Two Thousand
Four Hundred only) per Equity Share (the “Buyback Price”) up to an aggregate amount not exceeding
` 70,73,90,400/- (Rupees Seventy Crores Seventy Three Lakhs Ninety Thousand Four Hundred
only) (“Maximum Buyback Size”), (being equal to 25% of the total paid-up equity capital and free
reserves of the Company as per latest audited balance sheet as on March 31, 2017) from the
shareholders (“Shareholders”) of the Company on a proportionate basis through a tender offer in

[...]

Under the provisions of the Companies Act, the funds deployed for the Buyback
cannot exceed 25% of the total paid-up share capital and free reserves of the Company i.e. ` 70.74
crores. The maximum amount proposed to be utilized for the Buyback, is ` 70,73,90,400/-
(Rupees Seventy Crores Seventy Three Lakhs Ninety Thousand and Four Hundred only) and is
therefore within the limit of 25% of the Company’s total paid-up share capital and free reserves as
per the audited Balance Sheet as at 31st March, 2017.

1.6. Further, under the Companies Act, the number of equity shares that can be bought back in any

[...]

The Board of the Company, at its meeting held on 28th November, 2017, considered all
relevant factors, including the present debt to equity of the Company, investments planned in the
next 2-3 years as well as the increase in accumulated free reserves and considered it appropriate to
allocate a sum not exceeding ` 70,73,90,400/- (Rupees Seventy Crores Seventy Three Lakhs Ninety
Thousand Four Hundred only) for distributing to the members holding equity shares of the Company,
through a Buyback.

Thus, after considering several factors as well as benefits to the members holding equity
shares of the Company, the Board decided to recommend Buyback at a price of ` 2,400/-